Journal of Science and Technology in Civil Engineering, HUCE, 2026, 20 (1): 30–46
DUAL EFFECT OF FLY ASH ON THE CORROSION RESISTANCE
OF LATERAL REINFORCEMENT AND THE STRESS-STRAIN
CURVE OF CONFINED CONCRETE
Dung Xuan Lea, Chinh Van Nguyen a,∗, Paul Lambert b,c, Quang Hieu Bui a, Tinh Phuoc Lea,
Loc Van Truonga, Hiep Van Nguyena, Phuong Viet Vud
aFaculty of Civil Engineering, The University of Danang – University of Science and Technology,
54 Nguyen Luong Bang, Danang, Vietnam

replacement
(%)
Constant
voltage
applied (V)
Compressive cube
strength of
concrete (MPa)
G1
S0.0.0 – – 0 – 34.4
S0.10.0 – – 10 – 37.6
S0.20.0 – – 20 – 38.6
S0.40.0 – – 40 – 36.6
G2
S70.0.3 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 0 3 34.4
S70.10.3 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 10 3 37.6
S70.20.3 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 20 3 38.6
S70.40.3 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 40 3 36.6
G3
S70.0.6 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 0 6 34.4
S70.10.6 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 10 6 37.6
S70.20.6 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 20 6 38.6
S70.40.6 4ϕ10 ϕ6, s70 40 6 36.6
2.2. Material properties
OPC was obtained from a local supplier in Vietnam. Natural sand and crushed limestone (maxi-
mum nominal size 20 mm) was used as fine and coarse aggregate, respectively. The longitudinal and
lateral reinforcing steel bars were 10 mm and 6 mm diameter (un-deformed), with yield strengths of